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STATEMENT OF PRINCIPAL POINTS 
 

APPLICATION OF BUCHANAN DEV AMS LLC 
FOR AN AREA VARIANCE FOR THE PROPERTY  

LOCATED ON ALBANY POST ROAD, BUCHANAN 
(A/K/A SECTION 43.16, BLOCK 3, LOTS 16 & 16A & SECTION 43.20, BLOCK 2, LOT 2) 

 
 

I. PRINCIPAL POINTS 
 

This is an application of Buchanan Dev AMS LLC (the “Applicant”), a related entity of 
AMS Acquisitions LLC, in connection with its property located on Albany Post Road in the 
Village of Buchanan, which property is also known and designated on the tax assessment map of 
the Town of Cortlandt as Section 43.16, Block 3, Lots 16 and 16A and Section 43.20, Block 2, 
Lot 2 (the “Property”). The Property consists of approximately 5.96 acres and is located on the 
east side of Albany Post Road at the southeast corner of its intersection with Craft Lane; it fronts 
on both Albany Post Road and Craft Lane. It is currently undeveloped. 

On March 5, 2024, the Village of Buchanan Board of Trustees granted a special permit, 
site development plan and a steep slopes disturbance permit approvals to permit the development 
of a multi-family apartment building comprised of four (4) residential stories above a one (1) 
story parking structure on the Property (the “Project”). The building will contain 148 dwelling 
units with a unit mix consisting of 85 two-bedroom units and 63 one-bedroom units. The Project 
includes 223 parking spaces; 149 parking spaces will be located in the parking structure beneath 
the first floor of the building1; the remaining 74 parking spaces will be located in an open-air 
parking area located northwest of the building. The Project also includes 12 parking spaces for 
electric vehicles.  

The building has been thoughtfully designed as a “C-shape”, which allows for the 
provision of a large, private courtyard consisting of approximately 5,000 square feet for use by 
building residents. The courtyard area will include an outdoor pool and other outdoor 
recreational space. Other Project amenities include a fitness room and resident lounge. In 
addition to providing electric vehicle charging stations, the Project will also include a number of 
green building technologies, including bicycle racks, energy efficient appliances and lighting, 
and water efficient plumbing fixtures. Access to the Project will be via a two-way curb cut from 
Craft Lane. 

The Property is adjacent to the eastern property line of the Buchanan Home Center, 
located at 3119 Albany Post Road, Buchanan (the “Home Center Property”). In order to 
appropriately screen some mechanical elements of the Project from the Home Center Property 
and to screen the back of the Home Center Property from residents of the Project, the Applicant 
is proposing to install a six (6) foot fence on top of a four (4) foot retaining wall, for a length of 

 
1 The parking structure contains nine (9) additional tandem parking spaces that are not included in the 149 parking 
spaces referenced above. 
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approximately 100 feet, between the Home Center Property and the Property. As shown on the 
enclosed plans, the fence has been thoughtfully designed to provide adequate privacy screening 
between the two properties. However, because the fence is proposed atop the four (4) foot tall 
retaining wall, it technically exceeds the maximum permitted height under Section 211-21(C)(1) 
of the Zoning Code of the Village of Buchanan (the “Zoning Code”).  Accordingly, the Applicant 
is requesting a single area variance from Section 211-21(C)(1) of the Zoning Code to permit an 
increase in the permitted height of the fence in the side yard from six (6) feet to ten (10) feet. 

If the area variance is granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals, the fence will require a 
building permit from the Building Department; all other discretionary approvals from the Village 
have been granted. 

II. THE RELIEF REQUESTED AND THE STANDARD OF REVIEW 
 

The Applicant is seeking the following area variance from the Zoning Board of Appeals: 
 

• A variance from Section 211-21(C)(1) of the Zoning Code to permit an increase in the 
height of the fence in the side yard from 6 feet (permitted) to 10 feet (proposed). 
 
We respectfully remind the Board that in making its determination as to the requested 

area variance, in accordance with Section 7-712-B of the Village Law and Section 211-39(B) of 
the Zoning Code, the Board of Appeals must take into consideration the benefit to the Applicant 
if the variance is granted as weighed against the detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the 
neighborhood and community if the variance is granted. As to the requested variance, the 
Applicant respectfully submits as follows: 

 
1. The grant of the variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character of 

the neighborhood nor a detrimental effect on the neighboring properties. The 
installation of the proposed fence between the Property and the Home Center 
Property actually benefits both properties by providing appropriate screening. We 
have included with our materials a letter from the owner of the Home Center Property 
fully supporting the proposed ten (10) foot fence. The proposed fence is not visible 
from Albany Post Road as it is located solely behind the Home Center Property for 
only approximately 100 feet in length. Accordingly, the proposed fence will not 
produce an undesirable effect on the neighboring Home Center Property nor any other 
nearby properties, nor produce an undesirable change in the character of the 
neighborhood. 
 

2. The benefit sought by the Applicant cannot be achieved by any feasible method other 
than the requested area variance. The requested area variance to permit the increase 
in the height of the proposed fence is appropriate to adequately screen the Property 
and the Home Center Property from each other. A shorter fence would not provide the 
desired and appropriate screening between the two properties.  
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3. The requested variance is not substantial. The requested variance is not substantial 
given that the fence will not be visible from Albany Post Road or any other 
neighboring properties, and is proposed to be the minimum length and height 
necessary to provide adequate screening between the two properties. 

 
4. The requested variance will not have adverse effects of impacts on either the physical 

or environmental conditions of the neighborhood or district. The proposed fence will 
not have any adverse effects of impacts on the physical or environmental conditions 
of the neighborhood, but actually benefits the two adjoining properties by 
appropriately screening back of house mechanical equipment from either property. 
The fence has been attractively designed, and as previously stated, will be built to the 
minimum height and minimum length necessary to provide adequate screening 
between the properties. 

 
5. The necessity for the proposed variance is not self-created, but rather results from the 

location of the existing improvements on the Home Center Property and the approved 
improvements on the Property. However, even if the Board finds the necessity of the 
variance is self-created, the Board is not precluded from granting the variance. 
Although the Board must take self-created need into account, it should be weighed 
against the objective of the variance, which is necessary for the Applicant to provide 
proper screening to both its Property and the Home Center Property. 

 
Based on the foregoing, we respectfully submit that the benefit to the Applicant if the 

variance is granted outweighs any detriment to the community, and we respectfully request that 
the Zoning Board grant the requested area variance. 
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2 gal
Calamagrostis x acutiflora 'Karl Foerster' / Karl Foerster Feather Reed Grass 5 gal

8 GAL. CONT.
2 gal
5 gal
2 gal
2 gal
5 gal CONT.
3" CAL.
3 gal
5 gal
5` - 6` HT B & B
3 GAL. CONT.
3` - 4` HT. B & B
5 gal CONT.
2 gal

1 gal.

flat
Calamagrostis x acutiflora 'Karl Foerster' / Karl Foerster Feather Reed Grass flat

flat
1 GAL. CONT.
2 gal
flat

Sporobolus heterolepis - Echinacea / Prairie Dropseed & Cone Flower flat
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